

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/22/2019 9:46 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97183-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Petitioner,

v.

Robert Grott,  
Respondent.

---

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

LISE ELLNER  
Attorney for Respondent

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER  
Post Office Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 930-1090  
WSB #20955

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY.....	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
C. RESPONSE TO STATE'S ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED.....	2
1. This Court Should Deny Review.....	2
a. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT TO HOLD THAT MR. GROTT COULD RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, THE ISSUE OF THE COURT IMPPROPERLY GIVING THE FIRST AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION BECAUSE THIS WAS MANIFEST ERROR AFFECTING MR. GROTT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WHICH RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF .....	3
i. Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined Review Appropriate Under RAP 2.5.....	4
ii. Court of Appeals to Hold First Aggressor Instruction Improper.....	8
b. ROBERT GROTT WAS PREJUDICED BY COUNSEL'S CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE .....	13
F. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Albin v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962) .....	6
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	4
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) .....	15
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985) .....	10
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) .....	8
<i>State v. Brower</i> , 43 Wn. App. 893, 721 P.2d 12 (1986) .....	9
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002) .....	9
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2002) .....	9
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....	14
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 157 Wn. App. 739, 238 P.3d 1226 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013 (2011).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>WASHINGTON CASES, contined</b>	
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 35 Wn. App. 269, 666 P.2d 922 (1983) .....	6
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 574, 355 P.3d 253 (2015) .....	5, 8
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	4
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	4, 13, 16, 17
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) .....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) .....	13, 15
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	4, 8
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	14
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 196 Wn. App. 277, 383 P.3d 574 (2016) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>WASHINGTON CASES, continued</b>	
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 16 Wn.App. 195, 556 P.2d 239 (1976) .....	9
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) .....	4, 15, 17
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989) .....	10
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) .....	5
<i>Roe v. Flores–Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000) .....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	14
<b>RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHERS</b>	
RAP 13.4 .....	2, 13, 17
RAP 2.5 .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	14
